Effective from 1 January 2018, the group has adopted IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’, IFRS 15 ‘Revenue
from Contracts with Customers’, IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ and to the extent relevant, all other IFRS standards
and interpretations including amendments that were in issue and effective from 1 January 2018.

The adoption of IFRS 9 as well as other not specifically mentioned relevant standards, interpretations
and amendments had no material impact to the group.

The group adopted IFRS 15 using the full retrospective method of adoption. The effect of the
transition on the current period has not been disclosed as the standard provides an optional practical
expedient. The group did not apply any of the other available optional practical expedients.

IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ is effective for annual periods beginning after 1 January 2019, however the group
has early adopted the new standard as permitted by the transitional guidance.

The impact of adopting IFRS 15 and IFRS 16 on the comparative income statement for the year ended
31 December 2017 and balance sheet position at 31 December 2017 are presented below.

INCOME STATEMENT

(€ in thousands)
Previously

reported IFRS 15 IFRS 16 Restated
Revenue 741,318 -2,034 0 739,284
Cost of sales 298,881 -5,586 0 293,295
Gross result 442,437 3,552 0 445,989
Marketing expenses 49,379 -5,588 0 43,791
Selling, general and administrative expenses 162,728 0 -2,743 159,985
Total operating expenses 693,875 -5,588 -2,743 685,544
Operating result -251,438 9,140 2,743 -239,555
Interest result -970 0 -729 -1,699
Result before tax from continuing operations -247,868 9,140 1,981 -236,747
Income tax -6,489 -2,106 -396 -8,991
Net result from continuing operations -254,357 7,034 1,585 -245,738
Net result after tax from discontinued operations1 49,946 1,686 -292 51,340
Net result -204,411 8,720 1,293 -194,398

Total earnings per share €
Basic -0.87 0.04 0.01 -0.83
Diluted -0.87 0.04 0.01 -0.83

1 The impact on Telematics has been represented to reflect the classification of Telematics as a discontinued operation.
Refer to note 12.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

TOMTOM ANNUAL
REPORT AND
ACCOUNTS 2018

66WE ARE TOMTOM MANAGEMENT
BOARD REPORT

SUPERVISORY
BOARD REPORT FINANCIALS SUPPLEMENTARY

INFORMATION

BALANCE SHEET

(€ in thousands)

Balance at
1 January 2017

as previously
reported

Impact of new
accounting
standards

Balance at
1 January 2017

restated

Balance at
31 December 2017

as previously
reported

Impact of new
accounting
standards

Balance at
31 December 2017

restated
Other intangible assets 795,771 -33,020 762,751 752,952 -34,555 718,397
Lease assets 0 56,209 56,209 0 45,689 45,689
Other contract related assets 0 4,270 4,270 0 8,657 8,657
Total non-current assets 1,252,474 27,459 1,279,933 1,054,568 19,791 1,074,359

Contract-related assets1 0 16,105 16,105 0 31,131 31,131
Other receivables and prepayments 46,115 -14,868 31,247 53,114 -26,718 26,396
Total current assets 376,354 1,237 377,591 319,827 4,413 324,240
Total assets 1,628,828 28,696 1,657,524 1,374,395 24,204 1,398,599

Accumulated deficit -338,138 -42,814 -380,952 -577,193 -32,800 -609,993
Total equity 996,737 -42,814 953,923 754,702 -32,800 721,902

Lease liability 0 43,460 43,460 0 33,172 33,172
Deferred tax liability 97,282 -12,787 84,495 95,602 -9,798 85,804
Deferred revenue 107,151 22,546 129,697 142,059 5,999 148,058
Total non-current liabilities 268,425 53,219 321,644 281,388 29,373 310,761

Lease liability 0 16,482 16,482 0 15,006 15,006
Deferred revenue 97,256 1,077 98,333 101,572 11,674 113,246
Other contract related liabilities 0 67,248 67,248 0 64,380 64,380
Accruals and other liabilities 152,081 -66,516 85,565 146,417 -63,429 82,988
Total current-liabilities 363,666 18,291 381,957 338,305 27,631 365,936
Total equity and liabilities 1,628,828 28,696 1,657,524 1,374,395 24,204 1,398,599

1 Contract related assets is stated inclusive of unbilled receivables.

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
Other than the reclassification of the principal portion of operating lease payments to financing
activities and customer specific investments to operating activities, these standards had no other
material impact to the cash flow statement.

IFRS 15 REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS
In adopting IFRS 15, the group has applied the fully retrospective transitional approach using the
practical expedients allowing the group for not restating contracts that have been fully completed
nor restating the impact of modifications of contracts that have taken place before 1 January 2017.